



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

45 FIRST APPEAL NO. 3551 OF 2025

The New India Insurance Corrected As Assurance Company Ltd
Through Divisional Manager

VERSUS

Smt Santosh Sanjay Sharma And Others

...

Mr. Abhijit Choudhari, Advocate for Appellant

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14061 OF 2025
IN FA/3551/2025**

....

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 22.12.2025

PER COURT :-

FIRST APPEAL NO. 3551 OF 2025

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 09.02.2026.

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14061 OF 2025
IN FA/3551/2025**

1. Heard learned advocate for the applicant.
2. This application is filed seeking stay to the impugned judgment and award passed by the Tribunal.

3. Perused the application. Considering the peculiar facts of the case and the grounds stated in the application, stay is granted in terms of prayer clause 'B' subject to deposit of entire amount of compensation under award along with interest accrued thereon, within 06 weeks from today. It is clarified that if the amount as directed above is not deposited within the aforesaid period, the stay granted by this Court shall stand vacated automatically without further reference to the Court. In those terms, civil application for stay is disposed of.

[SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.]